

Amendment 21

Frances Fitzgerald, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Deirdre Clune, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Hildegard Bentele, Vladimír Bilčík, Daniel Caspary, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Jarosław Duda, José Manuel Fernandes, Loucas Furlas, José Manuel García-Margallo y Marfil, Esteban González Pons, Christophe Hansen, György Hölvényi, Brice Hortefeux, Danuta Maria Hübner, Rasa Juknevičienė, Sandra Kalniete, Seán Kelly, Arba Kokalari, Ewa Kopacz, Andrius Kubilius, Stelios Kypourouopoulos, Leopoldo López Gil, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Aušra Maldeikienė, Lukas Mandl, Liudas Mažylis, David McAllister, Francisco José Millán Mon, Nadine Morano, Marlene Mortler, Janina Ochojska, Markus Pieper, Jessica Polfjärd, Christian Sagartz, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Christine Schneider, Ralf Seekatz, Sara Skytvedal, Tomas Tobé, Eugen Tomac, Sabine Verheyen, Maria Walsh, Jörgen Warborn, Angelika Winzig, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Javier Zarzalejos, Željana Zovko, Milan Zver, Gabriel Mato, Henna Virkkunen, Franc Bogovič, Andrzej Halicki, Michael Gahler, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Tom Berendsen, Peter Pollák, Siegfried Mureşan, Peter Liese, David Lega, Pernille Weiss, Tomasz Frankowski, Lena Düpont, Magdalena Adamowicz, Dennis Radtke, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Radosław Sikorski, Traian Băsescu, Stefan Berger, Michaela Šojdrová

Report

A9-0115/2021

Mónica Silvana González

Impacts of climate change on vulnerable populations in developing countries
(2020/2042(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 77***Motion for a resolution*

77. Stresses that climate change and environmental degradation increasingly interact with the drivers of *refugee* movements, since populations are being forcibly displaced from their homes by the effects of climate change and natural disasters; points out that, due to climate change and biodiversity loss, such crises might multiply in the decades to come; points out that major CO2 emitters such as the EU have a moral duty to help developing countries adapt to climate change, and should reduce their own emissions; stresses that insufficient adaptation capacities can lead to armed conflicts, food shortages, natural catastrophes and climate-induced displacement and forced migration; also

Amendment

77. Stresses that climate change and environmental degradation increasingly interact with the drivers of *migration* movements *in the first instance, and potentially the secondary consequences of climate change such as conflict*, since populations are being forcibly displaced from their homes by the effects of climate change and natural disasters; points out that, due to climate change and biodiversity loss, such crises might multiply in the decades to come; points out that major CO2 emitters such as the EU have a moral duty to help developing countries adapt to climate change, and should reduce their own emissions *as provided for in the EU Climate Law*; stresses that insufficient adaptation capacities can lead to armed

recalls that it is the most vulnerable populations in developing countries who are the most likely to be forced to migrate; expresses its support for the WIM Task Force on Displacement, and calls on it to step up its activities and to ensure that it is more inclusive of LDCs and SIDS; urges the EU and the Member States to call for an IPCC special report on the issue of climate-induced displacement, and calls for a greater focus on climate-induced displacement in future COPs;

conflicts, food shortages, natural catastrophes and climate-induced displacement and forced migration; also recalls that it is the most vulnerable populations in developing countries who are the most likely to be forced to migrate; expresses its support for the WIM Task Force on Displacement, and calls on it to step up its activities and to ensure that it is more inclusive of LDCs and SIDS; urges the EU and the Member States to call for an IPCC special report on the issue of climate-induced displacement, and calls for a greater focus on climate-induced displacement in future COPs;

Or. en

Amendment 22

Frances Fitzgerald, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Deirdre Clune, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Hildegard Bentele, Vladimír Bilčík, Daniel Caspary, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Jarosław Duda, José Manuel Fernandes, Loucas Furlas, José Manuel García-Margallo y Marfil, Esteban González Pons, Christophe Hansen, György Hölvényi, Brice Hortefeux, Danuta Maria Hübner, Rasa Juknevičienė, Sandra Kalniete, Seán Kelly, Arba Kokalari, Ewa Kopacz, Andrius Kubilius, Stelios Kympouropoulos, Leopoldo López Gil, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Aušra Maldeikienė, Lukas Mandl, Liudas Mažylis, David McAllister, Francisco José Millán Mon, Nadine Morano, Marlene Mortler, Janina Ochojska, Markus Pieper, Jessica Polfjärd, Christian Sagartz, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Christine Schneider, Ralf Seekatz, Sara Skytvedal, Tomas Tobé, Eugen Tomac, Sabine Verheyen, Maria Walsh, Jörgen Warborn, Angelika Winzig, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Javier Zarzalejos, Željana Zovko, Milan Zver, Gabriel Mato, Henna Virkkunen, Franc Bogovič, Andrzej Halicki, Michael Gahler, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Tom Berendsen, Peter Pollák, Siegfried Mureşan, Peter Liese, David Lega, Pernille Weiss, Tomasz Frankowski, Lena Düpont, Magdalena Adamowicz, Dennis Radtke, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Radosław Sikorski, Traian Băsescu, Stefan Berger, Michaela Šojdrová

Report

A9-0115/2021

Mónica Silvana González

Impacts of climate change on vulnerable populations in developing countries
(2020/2042(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 78***Motion for a resolution*

78. Calls on the Commission to enhance and better coordinate legal channels for third-country workers and their families, through, inter alia, *mobility* schemes and the provision of access for workers coming from a country, or part of it, that has been affected by climate change;

Amendment

78. Calls on the Commission to enhance and better coordinate legal channels for third-country workers and their families, through, inter alia, *exchange* schemes and the provision of access for workers coming from a country, or part of it, that has been affected by climate change, *for them to upskill through a period of learning in the EU*;

Or. en

Amendment 23

Frances Fitzgerald, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Deirdre Clune, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Hildegard Bentele, Vladimír Bilčík, Daniel Caspary, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Jarosław Duda, José Manuel Fernandes, Loucas Furlas, José Manuel García-Margallo y Marfil, Esteban González Pons, Christophe Hansen, György Hölvényi, Brice Hortefeux, Danuta Maria Hübner, Rasa Juknevičienė, Sandra Kalniete, Seán Kelly, Arba Kokalari, Ewa Kopacz, Andrius Kubilius, Stelios Kympouropoulos, Leopoldo López Gil, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Aušra Maldeikienė, Lukas Mandl, Liudas Mažylis, David McAllister, Francisco José Millán Mon, Nadine Morano, Marlene Mortler, Janina Ochojska, Markus Pieper, Jessica Polfjärd, Christian Sagartz, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Christine Schneider, Ralf Seekatz, Sara Skyttedal, Tomas Tobé, Eugen Tomac, Sabine Verheyen, Maria Walsh, Jörgen Warborn, Angelika Winzig, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Javier Zarzalejos, Željana Zovko, Milan Zver, Gabriel Mato, Henna Virkkunen, Franc Bogovič, Andrzej Halicki, Michael Gahler, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Tom Berendsen, Peter Pollák, Siegfried Mureşan, Peter Liese, Pernille Weiss, Tomasz Frankowski, Lena Düpont, Magdalena Adamowicz, Dennis Radtke, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Radosław Sikorski, Traian Băsescu, Stefan Berger, Michaela Šojdová

Report

A9-0115/2021

Mónica Silvana González

Impacts of climate change on vulnerable populations in developing countries
(2020/2042(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 80***Motion for a resolution*

80. *Notes that the impacts of climate change in the Global South give rise to displacements of people that do not fit within the parameters of current international frameworks;* calls on the EU to *provide adequate* responses to climate displacement, and to include the gender perspective in all *migration* policies, with a view to safeguarding climate justice;

Amendment

80. Calls on the EU to *take an intersectional approach when providing* responses to climate displacement, and to include the gender perspective in all *climate change* policies, with a view to safeguarding climate justice;

Or. en